
The propose d consent orde r has be en plac ed on the public r ecor d for thirty  (30) da y s for
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 1 0 8 . r ) e o z i t  w i n d o w s  w i t h  A l t e r - L i t e ®  t r i p l e  p a n e  g l a s s .   T h e  r e s p o n d e n t  a l s o

alleg edly  repr esente d that consumers w ho repla ce the ir windows with these THV  windows are

likely  to achieve  residential e nerg y  saving s of 40%, save  40% on re sidential heating  and cooling

costs, or re duce the ir ene rg y  bills by  half.  I n addition, the responde nt alleg edly  repr esente d that

homeowner s have sa ved 35%- 55% off  their ene rg y  bills by  repla cing  their windows with THV

w i n d o w s .   A c c o r d i n g  t o  t h e  c o m p l a i n t ,  r e s p o n d e n t  d i d  n o t  p o s s e s s  a n d  r e l y  u p o n  a  r e a s o n a b l e

basis substantiating these  repr esenta tions when it made them.  Many  fac tors deter mine the

s a v i n g s  h o m e o w n e r s  c a n  r e a l i z e  b y  r e p l a c i n g  t h e i r  w i n d o w s ,  i n c l u d i n g  t h e  h o m e ’ s  g e o g r a p h i c

location, size, insulation packag e, and e x isting windows.  Consumers who r eplac e sing le or

double-pa ned wood or  viny l-fra med windows – common re sidential window ty pes in the United

States – with THV re place ment windows are  not likely  to achieve  a 40%, 50% , or 35%- 55%

r e d u c t i o n  i n  r e s i d e n t i a l  e n e r g y  c o n s u m p t i o n  o r  h e a t i n g  a n d  c o o l i n g  c o s t s .   T h e  c o m p l a i n t  a l s o

alleg es that, by  providing  its independent dea lers and installer s with advertising  and other

promotional materials making  the above  unsubstantiated re prese ntations, respondent provide d

the means a nd instrumentalities to eng ag e in dec eptive pra ctices.  Thus, the  complaint alleg es

that responde nt eng ag ed in unfa ir or dec eptive pra ctices in violation of Section 5(a ) of the F TC

A c t .

Some promotional materials cha lleng ed in the F TC’s complaint include the wor ds “up

t o ”  i n  a n  a p p a r e n t  a t t e m p t  t o  q u a l i f y  r e p r e s e n t a t i o n s  t h a t  c o n s u m e r s  w h o  r e p l a c e  w i n d o w s  w i t h

responde nt’s windows are  likely  to achieve  specifie d amounts of re sidential ener g y  saving s or

reduc tion in residential heating  and cooling  costs.  I n the context of specific  ads in this case, the

words “up to”  do not effe ctively  qualify  such re prese ntations for re place ment windows.  The

FTC’s c omplaint and the proposed c onsent order  should not be interpre ted as a  g ener al statement

of how the Commission may  interpre t or take othe r ac tion concer ning r epre sentations including

the words “ up to” for othe r produc ts or service s in the future.

The propose d consent orde r conta ins three pr ovisions designe d to preve nt respondent

from eng ag ing in similar ac ts and prac tices in the future .  Part I  addre sses the marke ting of

windows.  I t prohibits respondent from making  any  repr esenta tion that:  (A) consumer s who

repla ce the ir windows with responde nt’s windows ac hieve up to or a  specifie d amount or

perc entag e of e nerg y  saving s or re duction in heating  and cooling  costs; or (B ) re spondent




